and that costs of this application abide the outcome of the referenced appeal.

2. The application is supported by the adavits sworn on August 2, 2022 by Joseph Karaja and
Cecilia Wanjiru, the interim Chairman and Secretary respectively of the applicant. They contend that
the suit property forms a trust property with two thousand two hundred and twenty one (2221)
beneciaries, being an implied trust between the applicant’s members and the appellant; that the
applicant represents 1590 of the 2221 members and the four respondents do not represent all the
beneciaries of the trust formed between the appellant and the interested party;